
Allison Barcode

Amendment E870452

Cain Barcode

Amendment E870406

Capriglione Barcode

Amendment E870420

Coleman Barcode

Amendment E870381

Dominguez Barcode

Amendment E870429

Amendment E870430

Amendment E870431

Amendment E870433

Guillen Barcode

Amendment E870439

Amendment E870442

Amendment E870449

Amendment E870474

Howard Barcode

Amendment E870411

Amendment E870414

Johnson, Julie Barcode

Amendment E870396

All Published Pre-filed Amendments for HB 161

1Cover page: 2of



Minjarez Barcode

Amendment E870451

Raney Barcode

Amendment E870408

Thompson, Ed Barcode

Amendment E870379

Turner, John Barcode

Amendment E870395

Zwiener Barcode

Amendment E870446

Amendment E870461

All Published Pre-filed Amendments for HB 161

2Cover page: 2of



The following 21 amendments were
published on 10/15/21 9:06 AM





FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee report) by adding the

following appropriately numbered SECTION to the bill and

renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AARESTRICTION ON CERTAIN APPROPRIATIONS. (a)

In this section, "COVID-19" means the 2019 novel coronavirus

disease.

(b)AANotwithstanding any other provision of this Act, an

appropriation that would otherwise be made under this Act is not

effective if the state agency or other entity to which the

appropriation would have been made requires that any employee or

client of the agency or entity, or any visitor to a location

operated by or under the administrative control of the agency or

entity, be vaccinated against COVID-19.

(c)AAAn agency or other entity to which money is appropriated

under this Act for the purpose of making grants to another person,

including an entity, may not make a grant using the appropriated

money to any person who requires that any employee, client, or

customer of the person, or any visitor to a location operated by or

under the administrative control of the person, be vaccinated

against COVID-19.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

87S31246 EAS-D 1

21 Oct-14 PM 09:49
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Cain



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1)AAOn page 3, line 2, between "grants" and "related",

insert "to provide reimbursements for provider costs due to

COVID-19 expenses and one-time grants".

(2)AAOn page 4, line 6, strike "$150,000,0000 may" and

substitute "$150,000,000 shall".

(3)AAOn page 4, line 8, strike "$150,000,0000 may" and

substitute "$150,000,000 shall".

(4)AAOn page 4, line 9, strike "home health facilities" and

substitute "home health agencies".

(5)AAOn page 5, line 19, between "ambulance" and the

semicolon, insert ", including funding for emergency medical

services workforce development initiatives at regional advisory

councils".

(6)AAOn page 6, strike lines 11 through 13 and substitute the

following:

requirements required by 45 C.F.R. Sections 180.10-180.60 and, on

implementation of rules adopted under the chapter, by Chapter 327,

Health and Safety Code.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

87S31385 MP-D 1

21 Oct-15 AM 07:57
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Capriglione



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1)AAOn page 1, line 6, strike "$2,005,581,271" and

substitute "$2,003,581,271".

(2)AAAdd the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the

bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AAHEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION:

RESPITE, REHABILITATION, AND RE-ENTRY CENTER. The amount of

$2,000,000 is appropriated to the Health and Human Services

Commission from money received by this state from the Coronavirus

State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established

under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No.A117-2) and

deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No.A325 for

the purpose of making grants or otherwise funding, to the extent

authorized by law, completion of the construction of the Respite,

Rehabilitation, and Re-Entry Center at the Harris Center for Mental

Health and Intellectual and Developmental Disability during the

two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

87S31296 SCL-D 1

21 Oct-14 PM 07:09
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Coleman



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. 161 (house committee report) as follows:

(1)AAOn page 1, line 6, strike "$2,005,581,271" and

substitute "$2,003,581,271".

(2)AAAdd the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the

bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill and

cross-references to those SECTIONS accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AAHEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION:

COVID-19 REMEDIATION PROGRAMS FOR VETERANS. (a) The amount of

$2,000,000 is appropriated to the Health and Human Services

Commission from money received by this state from the Coronavirus

State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established

under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No.A117-2) and

deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No.A325 for

the purpose of providing funding to, to the extent authorized by

other law, qualified organizations to provide COVID-19 remediation

programs for veterans with posttraumatic stress disorder or

traumatic brain injury or who are victims of military sexual

trauma.

(b)AAQualified organizations that receive money appropriated

to the commission under Subsection (a) of this section must:

(1)AAprovide:

(A)AAwraparound services, support, and training

to veterans;

(B)AAa trained service dog, as well as housing,

meals, equipment, veterinary care, and at least 120 hours of

on-site training with the service dog;

(C)AAa caregiver support program for spouses,

children, or other family members or friends who are direct

support-givers to the veteran;

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

87S31326 SRA-D 1

21 Oct-15 AM 08:13
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Dominguez



(D)AAservices statewide, delivered by trained

professional staff, that address existing conditions and remediate

conditions made worse by the COVID-19 pandemic that could result in

negative outcomes for veterans suffering from posttraumatic stress

disorder or traumatic brain injury or who are victims of military

sexual trauma;

(E)AAdollar-for-dollar matching funds for

services; and

(F)AAservices at no cost to the veteran or the

veteran’s family; and

(2)AAbe a member of and accredited by the Association of

Service Dog Providers for Military Veterans.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

87S31326 SRA-D 2



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee report) as follows:

(1)AAOn page 1, line 6, strike "$2,005,581,271" and

substitute "$1,405,581,271".

(2)AAAdd the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the

bill and renumber the SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AACOMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS: HERO PAY.

(a) The amount of $600,000,000 is appropriated to the comptroller

of public accounts from money received by this state from the

Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802)

established under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021

(Pub.AL.ANo.A117-2) and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus

Relief Fund No.A325 to be used during the two-year period beginning

on the effective date of this Act for the purpose of distributing

that money to state agencies to make one-time payments to certain

agency employees who have an annual salary of $75,000 or less and

who were employed by the agency and considered essential critical

infrastructure workers under 42 U.S.C. Section 802 at any time

during the period beginning March 13, 2020, and ending September

13, 2021.

(b)AAThe comptroller of public accounts shall consult with

the Legislative Budget Board and the State Auditor’s Office to

determine which state employees are eligible to receive one-time

payments under Subsection (a) of this section and the amount of the

payment to which each employee is entitled. To the extent

authorized by other law, the amount of the payment to which a state

employee is entitled is determined by multiplying $2 and the number

of hours the employee worked while considered to be a essential

critical infrastructure worker under 42 U.S.C. Section 802 during

the period beginning March 13, 2020, and ending September 13, 2021,

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

87S31324 BEE-F 1

21 Oct-15 AM 08:14
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Dominguez



but may not exceed $8,000.1

87S31324 BEE-F 2



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No. 161 (house committee report) as follows:

(1)AAOn page 1, line 6, strike "$2,005,581,271" and

substitute "$2,004,141,271".

(2)AAAdd the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the

bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AAHEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION: STUDY

ON USE OF ALTERNATIVE THERAPIES FOR TREATING POSTTRAUMATIC STRESS

DISORDER IN CERTAIN PERSONS. To the extent authorized by general

law, the amount of $1,440,000 is appropriated to the Health and

Human Services Commission from money received by this state from

the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802)

established under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021

(Pub.AL.ANo.A117-2) and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus

Relief Fund No.A325 for the purpose of providing funding during the

state fiscal year beginning September 1, 2021, notwithstanding

Section 8(a) of this Act, for the expansion of the clinical trial

required by Chapter 983 (H.B.A1802), Acts of the 87th

Legislature,ARegular Session, 2021, to include a concurrent

trialAon the therapeutic efficacy of using

3,4-methylenedioxy-N-methamphetamine (MDMA) in the treatment of

treatment-resistant posttraumatic stress disorder in veterans. The

commission shall transfer appropriations through interagency

contracts with health-related institutions as necessary to

implement this section.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

87S31312 SMH-D 1

21 Oct-15 AM 08:14
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Dominguez



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee printing) on page 2,

between lines 5 and 6, by inserting the following:

(c)AAOut of funds appropriated above to the Department of

State Health Services under Subsection (a) of this section, the

department shall allocate $1,700,000 for the purpose of providing

funding for grants during the state fiscal year ending August 31,

2022, for ketamine infusion therapy for 250 veterans of the United

States Armed Forces diagnosed with treatment-resistant

posttraumatic stress disorder under a pilot program established by

the Health and Human Services Commission. At the direction of the

Health and Human Services Commission, the Department of State

Health Services shall transfer the appropriations described by this

subsection through interagency contracts with health-related

institutions.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

87S31311 MTB-D 1

21 Oct-15 AM 08:14
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Dominguez



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee printing) by adding the

following appropriately numbered SECTION to the bill and

renumbering the SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AASection 533.038, Government Code, is amended

by adding Subsection (a-1) to read as follows:

(a-1)AAIn this section, "specialty provider" includes a

provider of complex rehabilitation technology.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

87S31252 AJZ-D 1

21 Oct-15 AM 08:23
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Guillen



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1)AAOn page 2, line 21, strike "$300,000,000" and substitute

"283,300,000".

(2)AAOn page 4, strike "150,000,0000" each place it appears

(lines 6 and 8) and substitute "141,650,000".

(3)AAAdd the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the

bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AADEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES:

LABORATORY GRANT FOR RIO GRANDE VALLEY. The amount of $16,700,000

is appropriated to the Department of State Health Services from

money received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal

Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No.A117-2) and deposited

to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No.A325 for the purpose

of providing funding during the two-year period beginning on the

effective date of this Act for a grant administered in coordination

with the Health and Human Services Commission to a private, locally

owned and operated laboratory in the Rio Grande Valley to expand the

laboratory to facilitate the provision of laboratory services to

health care providers in that area.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

87S30453 SCL-D 1

21 Oct-15 AM 08:23
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Guillen



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1)AAOn page 2, line 21, strike "$300,000,000" and substitute

"$293,700,000".

(2)AAOn page 4, strike "$150,000,0000" each place it appears

(lines 6 and 8) and substitute "$146,850,000".

(3)AAAdd the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the

bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AADEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES:

INPATIENT FACILITY FOR STARR COUNTY. The amount of $6,300,000 is

appropriated to the Department of State Health Services from money

received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery

Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the American Rescue

Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No.A117-2) and deposited to the credit of

the Coronavirus Relief Fund No.A325 for the purpose of providing

funding during the two-year period beginning on the effective date

of this Act for a grant administered in coordination with the Health

and Human Services Commission to establish a facility in Starr

County that provides inpatient services for individuals with

substance abuse disorders and COVID stress syndrome.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

87S30458 MCF-D 1

21 Oct-15 AM 08:25
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Guillen



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1)AAOn page 2, line 21, strike "$300,000,000" and substitute

"242,300,000".

(2)AAOn page 4, strike "150,000,0000" each place it appears

(lines 6 and 8) and substitute "121,150,000".

(3)AAAdd the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the

bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AADEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES: GRANT

FOR RIO GRANDE VALLEY REGIONAL HEALTH CARE RESEARCH FACILITY. The

amount of $57,700,000 is appropriated to the Department of State

Health Services from money received by this state from the

Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802)

established under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L.

No.A117-2) and deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief

Fund No.A325 for the purpose of providing funding during the

two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act for a

grant administered in coordination with the Health and Human

Services Commission to establish a regional health care research

facility and associated infrastructure in the Rio Grande Valley.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

87S30457 SCL-D 1

21 Oct-15 AM 08:59
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Guillen



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee printing) on page 1 as

follows:

(1)AAOn line 17, strike "and".

(2)AAOn line 19, between "centers" and the period, insert the

following:

; and

(4)AAestablishing an alternate care site for COVID-19

in the Central Texas geographic region to alleviate patient load in

hospitals that are at capacity in intensive care units

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

87S31395 KJE-D 1

21 Oct-14 PM 11:04
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Howard



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:  ____________________

Amend H.B. No. 161 (house committee printing) by adding the

following appropriately numbered SECTION to the bill and

renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTION ____.  REPORT ON FEDERAL FUNDS BY LEGISLATIVE

BUDGET BOARD. (a) In this section, "COVID-19 relief money"

means money received under federal legislation responding to the

coronavirus disease (COVID-19) pandemic.

(b)  The Legislative Budget Board, in consultation with the

comptroller of public accounts, shall provide, in a publicly

available database on the board's Internet website:

(1)  for each political subdivision in this state, an

informational listing of all COVID-19 relief money received by

the subdivision; and

(2)  for each state agency, an informational listing

of the following:

(A)  the amount of COVID-19 relief money received

by the agency;

(B)  the federal legislation that authorized

distribution of COVID-19 relief money to the state or agency and

the state legislation, if applicable, that appropriated the

money to the agency;

(C)  an indication of whether the COVID-19 relief

money received by the agency was received directly from the

Page - 1 -

21 Oct-14 PM 11:25
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BY: HowardFLOOR AMENDMENT NO.____



federal government, was appropriated to the agency by state

legislation, or was provided to the agency by a separate state

agency;

(D)  the amount of COVID-19 relief money expended

by the agency;

(E)  the allowable uses for which the agency may

expend COVID-19 relief money received by the agency and the

purposes for which the agency has expended the money;

(F)  the amount of COVID-19 relief money received

by the agency:

(i)  which the agency has not expended; and

(ii)  which the agency may expend without

further appropriation; and

(G)  the time frame during which COVID-19 relief

money received by the agency was expended by the agency,

including the remaining time in which the agency may expend the

money without further appropriation.

(c)  It is the intent of the legislature that information

required to be provided in a publicly available database on the

Legislative Budget Board's Internet website under Subsection (b)

of this section must be updated not less than once during each

fiscal quarter and once on the first day of each fiscal quarter

that occurs on or after December 1, 2021, until at least

December 1, 2028.

Page -2 -



(d) This chapter does not apply to a hospital licensed under

chapter 241, Health and Safety Code or a hospital owned and

operated by the state.

Page -3 -



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. 161 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1)AAOn page 1, line 6, strike "$2,005,581,271" and

substitute "$2,004,581,271".

(2)AAAdd the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the

bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AAHEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION: PRIMARY

HEALTH CARE AND COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES. The amount of

$500,000 is appropriated to the Health and Human Services

Commission for each state fiscal year of the state fiscal biennium

beginning September 1, 2021, notwithstanding Section 8(a) of this

Act, from money received by this state from the Coronavirus State

Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No.A117-2) and deposited

to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No.A325 for the purpose

of providing funding, to the extent authorized by state and federal

law, to eligible clinics that provide primary health care and

community mental health care services and other support services to

low-income children, families, and seniors in the north Dallas

metropolitan area, including Addison, Carrollton, Coppell, Farmers

Branch, and northwest Dallas.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

87S31224 KEL-D 1

21 Oct-14 PM 09:37
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Johnson of Dallas











FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee printing) by adding the

following appropriately numbered SECTION to the bill and

renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AAHEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION:

GENERATORS FOR ASSISTED LIVING. (a) The amount of $200,000,000 is

appropriated to the Health and Human Services Commission for the

two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act from

money received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal

Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No.A117-2) and deposited

to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No.A325 for the purpose

of making grants to assisted living facilities licensed under

Chapter 247, Health and Safety Code, for the purchase of backup

electric generators for the facilities.

(b)AAEach appropriation made by another section of this Act

is reduced in an amount proportional to the total appropriations

made by this Act so that the total amount of appropriations made by

all other sections of this Act is reduced by $200,000,000.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

87S31323 DRS-D 1

21 Oct-14 PM 06:29
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Thompson of Brazoria



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. No.A161 (house committee printing) as follows:

(1)AAOn page 1, line 6, strike "$2,005,581,271" and

substitute "$2,004,049,585".

(2)AAAdd the following appropriately numbered SECTION to the

bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA____.AAHEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION:

PSYCHIATRIC RESIDENTIAL YOUTH TREATMENT FACILITIES. The amount of

$1,531,686 is appropriated to the Health and Human Services

Commission from money received by this state from the Coronavirus

State Fiscal Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established

under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No.A117-2) and

deposited to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No.A325 for

the purpose of implementing Chapter 577A, Health and Safety Code,

during the two-year period beginning on the effective date of this

Act.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

87S31319 SCL-D 1

21 Oct-14 PM 09:20
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Turner of Dallas



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend H.B. 161 (house committee report) on page 6 by striking

lines 1 through 13 and renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of the bill

accordingly.

1

2

3

87S31416 KJE-D 1

21 Oct-15 AM 08:24
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Zwiener



 

 1 21.288.17 SRA 

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:  _______________ 

<EOH> 

Amend H.B. No. 161 (house committee printing) by adding the 1 

following appropriately numbered SECTION to the bill and 2 

renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly:  3 

SECTION __. UNEXPENDED BALANCES: WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD. 4 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, any unexpended 5 

balance of money appropriated by this Act, in a total amount not 6 

to exceed $500,000,000, that is remaining on the last day of the 7 

two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act, is 8 

re-appropriated to the Water Development Board for the purpose of 9 

depositing that money immediately to the Clean Water State 10 

Revolving Fund and the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund, in 11 

equal amounts. 12 

21 Oct-15 AM 08:36
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BY: ZwienerFLOOR AMENDMENT NO.____


